

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD	:	
OF NORTH CAROLINA,	:	Judge Griggsby
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 16-651C
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

THE UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

CHARLES E. CANTER
TERRANCE A. MEBANE
MARC S. SACKS
FRANCES M. MCLAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch
Telephone: (202) 616-2236
Facsimile: (202) 307-0494
Charles.Canter@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. Because section 1342 does not entitle BCBSNC to risk corridors payments in excess of its pro rata share of collections, its claims fail as a matter of law 2

II. Congress has never appropriated funds for risk corridors payments other than collections ... 4

III. Congressional intent to limit risk corridors payments to collections controls 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 2

Greenlee County v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 4

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School District v. United States,
48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 4, 8

Laguna Hermosa Corp. v. United States,
671 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 2

Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) passim

Lindsay v. United States,
295 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 2

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
No. 16-649C, -- Fed Cl. --, 2017 WL 527588 (Feb. 9, 2017) passim

Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 4

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 9

Prairie County, Montana v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 4, 5, 6

Sharp v. United States,
580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 7

Star-Glo Associates, LP v. United States,
414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 4

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Evans,
284 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2002) 6

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, c. 7 4

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 622(2)(A)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 10862(b) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(a) 6

42 U.S.C. § 18062 3, 10

Pub. L. No. 113-235..... 7

Pub. L. No. 113-76..... 8

Pub. L. No. 114-113..... 7

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.510 3

Rules

RCFC 12(b)(6) 1, 3

RCFC 52.1 2

Miscellaneous

GAO, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* (Ch. 2) 2-55 (GAO Redbook), (4d ed. 2016) 4

160 Cong. Rec. H9307-1, 2014 WL 7005990 (Dec. 11, 2014) 7, 10

S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015) 7

David M. Herszenhorn, *Fine- Tuning Led to Health Bill’s \$940 Billion Price Tag*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2010 7

Karen Garlock, *NC Blue Cross Announces Rate Increase Of 24.3 Percent For ACA Marketplace Plans*, The Charlotte Observer, Oct. 17, 2016 10

Sabrina Corlette, *et al.*, *Why Are Many CO-OPs Failing?*, The Commonwealth Fund, Dec. 10, 2015 4
